GLAMORGAN RECORD OFFICE/ARCHIFDY MORGANNWG

Reference code: GB 0214 DWE

Title: WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS
Dates : 1883-1969

Level of description: Fonds

Extent and medium: 0.24 cubic metres (31 vols., 26 booklets)
Name of creator(s): Wenvoe Castle Estate

Administrative/biographical history
[include the most important information about the organisation, individual, or
family that created the archive in relation to the content of the archive]

Archival history
[the history of the ownership and/or custody of an archive up to the point when
the archive was acquired]

Immediate source of acquisition
[date, source and status (e.g. deposit, gift) of acquisition]

Scope and content

Rentals and valuations 1909; rentals and accounts 1883-1904, 1918, 1919,
1952, 1957-1969; ground rents 1896; wages book 1930-1945; garden
workers’ wages book 1921-1927; bailiff’'s cash accounts 1894-1913; personal
cash accounts 1889-1897; wages and insurance payments 1920-1930; cash
notebook 1924-1930; bank accounts books 1891-1905; record of leases1886-
1965; address book ¢.1912-c.1914; game book 1913-1918

Appraisal, destruction and scheduling information
All records which meet the collection policy of the Glamorgan Record Office
have been retained.

Accruals
Accruals are not expected.

System of arrangement
[describe the structure, order or classification of the archive]

Conditions governing access
No restrictions.

Conditions governing reproduction
Normal Glamorgan Record Office conditions apply.

Language/scripts of material
English

© Glamorgan Record Office



WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS DWE

Physical characteristics and technical requirements
Fair condition

Finding aids
Detailed list available.

Existence and location of originals
Not applicable

Existence and location of copies
Not applicable

Related units of description
If applicable — if not write “Not applicable”

Publication note
Not applicable

Note
All records are held in an out-store and must be ordered at least one week
before viewing.

Archivist’s note
Compiled by Richard Morgan for the Glamorgan Record Office

Rules or conventions

This description follows Glamorgan Record Office guidelines based on
ISAD(G) compatible cataloguing guidelines for fonds level descriptions used
by the Archives Network Wales.

Date of description
September 2008

© Glamorgan Record Office



DWE/EA/1/1

DWE/EA/1/2

DWE/EA/1/3

DWE/EA/2/1

DWE/EA/2/2

DWE/EA/2/3

DWE/EA/2/4

DWE/EA/2/5

DWE/EA/2/6

DWE/EA/2/7

DWE/EA/2/8

DWE/EA/2/9

DWE/EA/2/10

DWE/EA/2/11

DWE/EA/2/12

DWE/EA/2/13

DWE/EA/2/14

DWE/EA/2/15

DWE/EA/2/16

DWE/EA/2/17

DWE/EA/2/18

WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS

Ham estate rental and valuation

[1 vol.]

Romilly Castle estate rental and valuation

[1 vol.]

Wenvoe Castle estate rental and valuation

[1 vol.]

Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts

Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts

© Glamorgan Record Office

DWE

1909

1909

1909

1883

1884

1885

1886

1887

1888

1889

1890

1891

1892

1893

1894

1895

1896

1897

1898

1899

1900



DWE/EA/2/19

DWE/EA/2/20

DWE/EA/2/21

DWE/EA/3/1

DWE/EA/3/2

DWE/EA/3/3

DWE/EA/3/4

DWE/EA/4

DWE/EA/5/1

DWE/EA/5/2

DWE/EA/6/1

DWE/EA/6/2-5

DWE/EA/6/6

DWE/EA/6/7

DWE/EA/6/8

DWE/EA/6/9

DWE/EA/6/10

DWE/EA/6/11

DWE/EA/6/12

DWE/EA/6/13

WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS

Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts

[21 booklets]

Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts. Fair copies
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts. Fair copies
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts. Fair copies
Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts. Fair copies
[4 booklets]

Wenvoe Castle estate ground rents

[1 booklet]

Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts

[2 vols.]

Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts missing
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts missing
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts

Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts

© Glamorgan Record Office

DWE

1901

1902

1903

1899

1900

1903

1904

1896

1918

1919

1952

1953-1956

1957

1958

1959

1960

1961

1962

1963

1964



DWE/EA/6/14

DWE/EA/6/15

DWE/EA/6/16

DWE/EA/6/17

DWE/EA/6/18

DWE/EA/7

DWE/EA/10

DWE/EA/11

DWE/EA/12

DWE/EA/13

DWE/EA/14

DWE/EA/15

DWE/EA/16/1

DWE/EA/16/2

WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS

Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts
Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts

[13 vols.]

Wenvoe Castle estate. Farm and cottage rental

[1 vol.]

Wenvoe Castle wages book

[1 vol.]

Wenvoe Castle garden workers’ wages book

[1 vol.]

Wenvoe Castle estate. Bailiff's cash account book
[1 vol.]

Wenvoe Castle estate. Personal cash accounts book
[1 vol.]

Wages, insurance, etc payments

[1 vol.]

Wenvoe Castle estate. cash notebook, probably of
William Henry Lewis, solicitor

[1 small vol.]

No 2 bank account book of William Henry Lewis, solicitor

No 2 bank account book of William Henry Lewis, solicitor

© Glamorgan Record Office

DWE

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

€.1930

1930-1945

1921-1927

1894-1913

1889-1897

1920-1930

1924-1930

1891-1902

1902-1905



DWE/EA/16/3

DWE/EA/17

DWE/EAD/1

DWE/EX/1

WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS

Bank account book, probably of William Henry Lewis

[3 vols.]

Record of leases with reference number of plan, date of
lease, name of lessee, mortgagor, etc.

(Probably compiled for accounting purposes. Plans not

extant)

[1 vol]

Wenvoe Castle estate administration. Address book
[1 vol.]

Game book presumably of Wenvoe Castle estate.
Record of shooter, addresses, and totals of pheasants

and partridges

[1 vol]

© Glamorgan Record Office

DWE

1901-1904

1886-1965

€.1912-c.1914

1913-1918



WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS

DWE/UNPLANS/1

DWE/UNPLANS/2

DWE/UNPLANS/3

DWE/UNPLANS/4

DWE/UNPLANS/5

DWE/UNPLANS/6

DWE/UNPLANS/7

DWE/UNPLANS/8

DWE/UNPLANS/9

DWE/UNPLANS/10

DWE/UNPLANS/11

DWE/UNPLANS/12

DWE/UNPLANS/13

DWE/UNPLANS/14

DWE/UNPLANS/15

Unlisted plans

The relationship of these to other parts of the
collection has not yet been clarified as they have
become separated. All appear to relate to the Vachell
estate and the Bonvilston estate. References and
descriptions should be regarded as temporary and
may be amended when the plans and other papers in
the collection have been full examined. Most dates
have not yet been ascertained.

Vachell estate. Land at Llantwit Major
Ruperra estate of John Samuel, esq.
Bonvilston estate. Coedpenmaen

Bonvilston estate. Pontypridd mineral takings
Bonvilston estate. Abercynon lease plan
Bonvilston estate. Pontypridd lease plan
Bonvilston estate? Unidentified houses

Bonvilston estate. Lease plan of houses in
Pontypridd

Bonvilston estate. Plan regarding Welfare
Association proposed park

Greenmeadow estate. Building plan of Caegwerlas
Isaf farm, Tonyrefail

Greenmeadow estate. Lluest farm. Specification for
repairs

Blaenaman, Aberdare. Plan marked ‘Blain Amman.
H.J. Evans. Plan of Blaenamman Fawr and Bedlwyn
minerals. Leased to Messrs. Shepherd and Evans’

‘Plan of lands in the Parish of Gellygaer’ showing
lands of the Dynevor and Miss Richards estates

Edmondes estate. Plan of proposed roads in
Tylorstown and Dinas Isaf

Coloured plans, elevations and sections of ‘Thorn
Hotel’, Aberdare Junction

© Glamorgan Record Office

DWE

1912

1893



WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS DWE

DWE/UNPLANS/16 Longitudinal sections of road described as Borstal
Avenue. Adjoining roads named as Soberton,
Edington, and Banastre avenues

DWE/UNPLANS/17  Section drawings of unidentified road

DWE/UNPLANS/18 Large bundle of unlisted plans

© Glamorgan Record Office



WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS DWE

Wenvoe estate. Miscellaneous photographs

The following items were identified among other records
and appear to be ‘strays’ relating to the Vachell estate
and have been given provisional reference numbers
pending positive identification. References and
descriptions may have to be changed.

DWE/UNLPH/1 Photograph of unidentified woman in lace embroidered €.1900
dress
The photograph has been amended by sketching to
emphasise outlines

[1 paper photographic print mounted on card; damaged
by mould]

DWE/UNLPH/2 Photograph of unidentified man with moustache, ¢.1900
dressed in formal suit

[1 paper photographic print mounted on card; damaged
by rodents or insects and mould]

DWE/UNLPH/3 Photograph of unidentified old man dressed in a suit €.1900
and hat standing against a studio screen.
[1 paper photographic print mounted on card; damaged
by mould]

© Glamorgan Record Office



	GB 0214  DWE
	Archival history
	[the history of the ownership and/or custody of an archive up to the point when  the archive was acquired]
	Immediate source of acquisition
	[date, source and status (e.g. deposit, gift) of acquisition]
	Scope and content
	Publication note
	Note
	All records are held in an out-store and must be ordered at least one week before viewing.
	Archivist’s note
	Rules or conventions
	This description follows Glamorgan Record Office guidelines based on ISAD(G) compatible cataloguing guidelines for fonds level descriptions used by the Archives Network Wales.
	Date of description
	September 2008

