GLAMORGAN RECORD OFFICE/ARCHIFDY MORGANNWG

Reference code: GB 0214 DWE

Title: WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS

Dates: 1883-1969

Level of description: Fonds

Extent and medium: 0.24 cubic metres (31 vols., 26 booklets)

Name of creator(s): Wenvoe Castle Estate

Administrative/biographical history

[include the most important information about the organisation, individual, or family that created the archive in relation to the content of the archive]

Archival history

[the history of the ownership and/or custody of an archive up to the point when the archive was acquired]

Immediate source of acquisition

[date, source and status (e.g. deposit, gift) of acquisition]

Scope and content

Rentals and valuations 1909; rentals and accounts 1883-1904, 1918, 1919, 1952, 1957-1969; ground rents 1896; wages book 1930-1945; garden workers' wages book 1921-1927; bailiff's cash accounts 1894-1913; personal cash accounts 1889-1897; wages and insurance payments 1920-1930; cash notebook 1924-1930; bank accounts books 1891-1905; record of leases1886-1965; address book *c*.1912-*c*.1914; game book 1913-1918

Appraisal, destruction and scheduling information

All records which meet the collection policy of the Glamorgan Record Office have been retained.

Accruals

Accruals are not expected.

System of arrangement

[describe the structure, order or classification of the archive]

Conditions governing access

No restrictions.

Conditions governing reproduction

Normal Glamorgan Record Office conditions apply.

Language/scripts of material

English

Physical characteristics and technical requirements

Fair condition

Finding aids

Detailed list available.

Existence and location of originals

Not applicable

Existence and location of copies

Not applicable

Related units of description

If applicable – if not write "Not applicable"

Publication note

Not applicable

Note

All records are held in an out-store and must be ordered at least one week before viewing.

Archivist's note

Compiled by Richard Morgan for the Glamorgan Record Office

Rules or conventions

This description follows Glamorgan Record Office guidelines based on ISAD(G) compatible cataloguing guidelines for fonds level descriptions used by the Archives Network Wales.

Date of description

September 2008

	WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS	DWE
DWE/EA/1/1	Ham estate rental and valuation	1909
	[1 vol.]	
DWE/EA/1/2	Romilly Castle estate rental and valuation	1909
	[1 vol.]	
DWE/EA/1/3	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and valuation	1909
	[1 vol.]	
DWE/EA/2/1	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1883
DWE/EA/2/2	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1884
DWE/EA/2/3	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1885
DWE/EA/2/4	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1886
DWE/EA/2/5	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1887
DWE/EA/2/6	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1888
DWE/EA/2/7	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1889
DWE/EA/2/8	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1890
DWE/EA/2/9	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1891
DWE/EA/2/10	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1892
DWE/EA/2/11	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1893
DWE/EA/2/12	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1894
DWE/EA/2/13	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1895
DWE/EA/2/14	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1896
DWE/EA/2/15	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1897
DWE/EA/2/16	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1898
DWE/EA/2/17	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1899
DWE/EA/2/18	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1900

	WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS	DWE
DWE/EA/2/19	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1901
DWE/EA/2/20	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1902
DWE/EA/2/21	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts	1903
	[21 booklets]	
DWE/EA/3/1	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts. Fair copies	1899
DWE/EA/3/2	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts. Fair copies	1900
DWE/EA/3/3	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts. Fair copies	1903
DWE/EA/3/4	Wenvoe Castle rental and accounts. Fair copies	1904
	[4 booklets]	
DWE/EA/4	Wenvoe Castle estate ground rents	1896
	[1 booklet]	
DWE/EA/5/1	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1918
DWE/EA/5/2	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1919
	[2 vols.]	
DWE/EA/6/1	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1952
DWE/EA/6/2-5	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts missing	1953-1956
DWE/EA/6/6	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1957
DWE/EA/6/7	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1958
DWE/EA/6/8	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts missing	1959
DWE/EA/6/9	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1960
DWE/EA/6/10	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1961
DWE/EA/6/11	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1962
DWE/EA/6/12	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1963
DWE/EA/6/13	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1964

	WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS	DWE
DWE/EA/6/14	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1965
DWE/EA/6/15	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1966
DWE/EA/6/16	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1967
DWE/EA/6/17	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1968
DWE/EA/6/18	Wenvoe Castle estate rental and accounts	1969
	[13 vols.]	
DWE/EA/7	Wenvoe Castle estate. Farm and cottage rental	c.1930
	[1 vol.]	
DWE/EA/10	Wenvoe Castle wages book	1930-1945
	[1 vol.]	
DWE/EA/11	Wenvoe Castle garden workers' wages book	1921-1927
	[1 vol.]	
DWE/EA/12	Wenvoe Castle estate. Bailiff's cash account book	1894-1913
	[1 vol.]	
DWE/EA/13	Wenvoe Castle estate. Personal cash accounts book	1889-1897
	[1 vol.]	
DWE/EA/14	Wages, insurance, etc payments	1920-1930
	[1 vol.]	
DWE/EA/15	Wenvoe Castle estate. cash notebook, probably of William Henry Lewis, solicitor	1924-1930
	[1 small vol.]	
DWE/EA/16/1	No 2 bank account book of William Henry Lewis, solicitor	1891-1902
DWE/EA/16/2	No 2 bank account book of William Henry Lewis, solicitor	1902-1905

	WENVOE CASTLE ESTATE PAPERS	DWE
DWE/EA/16/3	Bank account book, probably of William Henry Lewis	1901-1904
	[3 vols.]	
DWE/EA/17	Record of leases with reference number of plan, date of lease, name of lessee, mortgagor, etc. (Probably compiled for accounting purposes. Plans not extant)	1886-1965
	[1 vol.]	
DWE/EAD/1	Wenvoe Castle estate administration. Address book	c.1912-c.1914
	[1 vol.]	
DWE/EX/1	Game book presumably of Wenvoe Castle estate. Record of shooter, addresses, and totals of pheasants and partridges	1913-1918
	[1 vol.]	

Unlisted plans

The relationship of these to other parts of the collection has not yet been clarified as they have become separated. All appear to relate to the Vachell estate and the Bonvilston estate. References and descriptions should be regarded as temporary and may be amended when the plans and other papers in the collection have been full examined. Most dates have not yet been ascertained.

DWE/UNPLANS/1	Vachell estate. Land at Llantwit Major	
DWE/UNPLANS/2	Ruperra estate of John Samuel, esq.	
DWE/UNPLANS/3	Bonvilston estate. Coedpenmaen	
DWE/UNPLANS/4	Bonvilston estate. Pontypridd mineral takings	
DWE/UNPLANS/5	Bonvilston estate. Abercynon lease plan	
DWE/UNPLANS/6	Bonvilston estate. Pontypridd lease plan	
DWE/UNPLANS/7	Bonvilston estate? Unidentified houses	
DWE/UNPLANS/8	Bonvilston estate. Lease plan of houses in Pontypridd	
DWE/UNPLANS/9	Bonvilston estate. Plan regarding Welfare Association proposed park	
DWE/UNPLANS/10	Greenmeadow estate. Building plan of Caegwerlas Isaf farm, Tonyrefail	
DWE/UNPLANS/11	Greenmeadow estate. Lluest farm. Specification for repairs	1912
DWE/UNPLANS/12	Blaenaman, Aberdare. Plan marked 'Blain Amman. H.J. Evans. Plan of Blaenamman Fawr and Bedlwyn minerals. Leased to Messrs. Shepherd and Evans'	
DWE/UNPLANS/13	'Plan of lands in the Parish of Gellygaer' showing lands of the Dynevor and Miss Richards estates	
DWE/UNPLANS/14	Edmondes estate. Plan of proposed roads in Tylorstown and Dinas Isaf	
DWE/UNPLANS/15	Coloured plans, elevations and sections of 'Thorn Hotel', Aberdare Junction	1893

DWE/UNPLANS/16 Longitudinal sections of road described as Borstal

Avenue. Adjoining roads named as Soberton,

Edington, and Banastre avenues

DWE/UNPLANS/17 Section drawings of unidentified road

DWE/UNPLANS/18 Large bundle of unlisted plans

Wenvoe estate. Miscellaneous photographs

The following items were identified among other records and appear to be 'strays' relating to the Vachell estate and have been given provisional reference numbers pending positive identification. References and descriptions may have to be changed.

DWE/UNLPH/1

Photograph of unidentified woman in lace embroidered dress

c.1900

The photograph has been amended by sketching to emphasise outlines

[1 paper photographic print mounted on card; damaged by mould]

DWE/UNLPH/2

Photograph of unidentified man with moustache, dressed in formal suit

c.1900

[1 paper photographic print mounted on card; damaged by rodents or insects and mould]

DWE/UNLPH/3

Photograph of unidentified old man dressed in a suit and hat standing against a studio screen.

[1 paper photographic print mounted on card; damaged

c.1900

by mould]